

No. 17-635

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN SNODGRASS, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

S.L. MESSER; M.L. COUNTS; C. BISHOP;  
E.R. BARKSDALE; J. BENTLEY; JOE FANIN;  
TORI RAIFORD; GARRY A. ADAMS; HAROLD CLARK,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PRISONERS' RIGHTS GROUPS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LAUREN M. WEINSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT K. KRY  
BENJAMIN T. SIROLLY  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
lweinstein@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Statement.....	3
I.    Legal Framework.....	3
A. The Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995 .....	3
B. Grievance Processes in State Prisons .....	4
C. First Amendment Retaliation Claims .....	5
II.  Proceedings Below.....	5
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument.....	9
I.    Protecting Prisoners’ Statements of Intent To File Grievances Is Essential To Protect Their Access to the Courts.....	9
A. Corrections Officers Frequently Deter Prisoners from Filing Grievances .....	9
B. Protecting Informal Resolution of Grievances Is Essential To Provide Prisoners Access to the Courts .....	12
II.  The “Snitch” Label Deters Prisoners from Filing Grievances and Marks Them as Targets for Violence.....	17
A. The “Snitch” Label Has a Unique Connotation in Prisons.....	17
B. Snitches Are Often Killed, Beaten, or Otherwise Retaliated Against in Prisons.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adames v. Perez</i> , 331 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 21
<i>Benefield v. McDowall</i> , 241 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	4
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	5
<i>Dale v. Poston</i> , 548 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 18
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Entler v. Gregoire</i> , 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Espinal v. Goord</i> , 558 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Fairley v. Fermaint</i> , 482 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Harmon v. Berry</i> , 728 F.2d 1407 (11th Cir. 1984) (per curiam) .....	21
<i>Irving v. Dormire</i> , 519 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Northington v. Marin</i> , 102 F.3d 1564 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Pearson v. Welborn</i> , 471 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reece v. Groose</i> , 60 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Mosley</i> , 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Sprouse v. Babcock</i> , 870 F.2d 450 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Galaviz</i> , 687 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Valandingham v. Bojorquez</i> , 866 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Watson v. Rozum</i> , 834 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2295 (2017) .....	16
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	3, 4
 STATUTES	
The Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995:	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	3
 REGULATIONS	
Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-103.005 .....	13
Ohio Admin. Code 5120-9-31(K) .....	14
Or. Admin. R. 291-109-0100(3)(a) .....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alaska Dep’t of Corr. Policies & Procedures, <i>Prisoner Grievances</i> (Oct. 13, 2006), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kGyOH4">http://bit.ly/2kGyOH4</a> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ariz. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Department Order: 802, Inmate Grievance Procedure</i> (Dec. 12, 2013), <a href="http://bit.ly/2oFpIQ5">http://bit.ly/2oFpIQ5</a> .....	13
Ark. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Administrative Directive Inmate Grievance Procedure</i> (May 28, 2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/2Byu9i9">http://bit.ly/2Byu9i9</a> .....	13
Cheryl Bell, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Rape and Sexual Misconduct in the Prison System: Analyzing America’s Most “Open” Secrets</i> , 18 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 195 (1999).....	11
Jeff Bingman, N.M. Att’y Gen., <i>Report of the Attorney General on the February 2 and 3, 1980 Riot at the Penitentiary of New Mexico</i> (June 1980), <a href="http://bit.ly/2Bt7YtZ">http://bit.ly/2Bt7YtZ</a> .....	20
Julie K. Brown, <i>Was Killing Behind Bars a Set-Up?</i> , Miami Herald (Jan. 10, 2015).....	19, 20
Kitty Calavita & Valerie Jenness, <i>Appealing to Justice: Prisoner Grievances, Rights, and Carceral Logic</i> (2015).....	10
Jean Casella & James Ridgeway, <i>Prisoner Grievances: “The System for Going Up Against the System,”</i> Solitary Watch (Mar. 24, 2011), <a href="http://bit.ly/2CACIZp">http://bit.ly/2CACIZp</a> .....	13
Colo. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Grievance Procedure</i> (Dec. 15, 2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/2B7Kvxl">http://bit.ly/2B7Kvxl</a> .....	13
Conn. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Inmate Administrative Remedies</i> (Aug. 15, 2013), <a href="http://bit.ly/2CzJ5Ml">http://bit.ly/2CzJ5Ml</a> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joe Davidson, <i>At Prison Bureau, a Fear To Speak Up</i> , Wash. Post (July 14, 2011) .....	18, 19
D.C. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Inmate Grievance Procedure (IGP)</i> (Oct. 4, 2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/2BuGrbu">http://bit.ly/2BuGrbu</a> .....	13
Del. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Medical Grievance Process</i> (Nov. 7, 2004, rev. Sept. 2, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kGqYx2">http://bit.ly/2kGqYx2</a> .....	13
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Inmate Information Handbook</i> (Nov. 2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kexADx">http://bit.ly/2kexADx</a> .....	15
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Survey of Harm to Cooperators: Final Report</i> (2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kg36Ry">http://bit.ly/2kg36Ry</a> .....	8, 21
Ga. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Statewide Grievance Procedure</i> (Dec. 10, 2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/2BFhSbN">http://bit.ly/2BFhSbN</a> .....	15
Jacob Gershman, <i>Why Life for ‘Snitches’ Has Never Been More Dangerous</i> , Wall St. J. (June 20, 2017) .....	21
John J. Gibbons & Nicholas De B. Katzenbach, <i>Confronting Confinement: A Report of the Commission on Safety and Abuse in America’s Prisons</i> , 22 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 385 (2006).....	7, 10
Samuel Gilbert, <i>How a Bloody Prison Massacre Became a Tourist Hotspot</i> , The Daily Beast (Aug. 10, 2015).....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Haw. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Informal Resolution Procedure</i> (July 1, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/2CZmvOr">http://bit.ly/2CZmvOr</a> .....	15
Jessica A. Hinman, <i>Sexual Assault of Male Inmates: Prevalence, Characteristics, and Inmate Perceptions</i> (Dec. 5, 2008) <a href="http://bit.ly/2Btz6Zz">http://bit.ly/2Btz6Zz</a> .....	19
Human Rights Watch, <i>No Escape: Male Rape in U.S. Prisons</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/2kJETm1">http://bit.ly/2kJETm1</a> .....	18
Idaho Dep't of Corr., <i>Grievance &amp; Informal Resolution Procedure</i> (Sept. 1, 1995), <a href="http://bit.ly/2jdXh6a">http://bit.ly/2jdXh6a</a> .....	13
Ill. Dep't of Corr., <i>DR 504 Grievance Procedures</i> (Sept. 30, 2003), <a href="http://bit.ly/2l8Mfxs">http://bit.ly/2l8Mfxs</a> .....	13
Ind. Dep't of Corr., <i>Offender Grievance Process</i> (Jan. 1, 2010), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kdYQIB">http://bit.ly/2kdYQIB</a> .....	13
Iowa Dep't of Corr., <i>Grievance Resolution Process</i> (Mar. 1983, rev. Jan. 2005), <a href="http://bit.ly/2z6vsCd">http://bit.ly/2z6vsCd</a> .....	13
Jeremy Kahn, <i>The Story of a Snitch</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Apr. 2007) .....	17
Kan. Dep't of Corr., <i>Disciplinary Reports &amp; Grievances</i> , (Jan. 8, 2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/2Czvncu">http://bit.ly/2Czvncu</a> .....	13
Priyah Kaul, <i>et al.</i> , Michigan Law Prison Information Project, <i>Prison and Jail Grievance Policies: Lessons from a Fifty-State Survey</i> (Oct. 18, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/2oOVQRg">http://bit.ly/2oOVQRg</a> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Raymond G. Kessler & Julian B. Roebuck, <i>Snitch</i> , in <i>Encyclopedia of American Prisons</i> (Marilyn D. McShane & Frank D. Williams III eds., 1996) .....	18
La. Dep't of Pub. Safety & Corr., <i>Administrative Remedy Procedure/Disciplinary Process Administrative Remedy Procedure</i> (July 10, 2013), <a href="http://bit.ly/2ktgX6S">http://bit.ly/2ktgX6S</a> .....	13
Mass. Dep't of Corr., <i>Inmate Grievances</i> (May 5, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2Bviy3o">http://bit.ly/2Bviy3o</a> .....	15
Md. Dep't of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs., <i>Informal Resolution Procedure</i> (Apr. 1, 1993), <a href="http://bit.ly/2BniWUP">http://bit.ly/2BniWUP</a> .....	15
Me. Dep't of Corr., <i>Prisoner Grievance Process, General</i> (Jan. 13, 2003, rev. Aug. 15, 2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/2yTQ9RL">http://bit.ly/2yTQ9RL</a> .....	14
Mich. Dep't of Corr., <i>Prisoner/Parolee Grievances</i> (July 9, 2007), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kHq5nT">http://bit.ly/2kHq5nT</a> .....	14
Minn. Dep't of Corr., <i>Grievance Procedure</i> (Oct. 17, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2yTmCYi">http://bit.ly/2yTmCYi</a> .....	14
Miss. Dep't of Corr., <i>Grievances</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/2CzEKIZ">http://bit.ly/2CzEKIZ</a> .....	14
Mo. Dep't of Corr., <i>D5-3.2 Corr., D5-3.2 Offender Grievance</i> (Jan. 2, 2009), <a href="http://bit.ly/2BIVm25">http://bit.ly/2BIVm25</a> .....	14
Mont. Dep't of Corr., <i>Inmate Grievance Program</i> (Apr. 1, 1997, rev. Feb. 27, 2013), <a href="http://bit.ly/2BFJzkM">http://bit.ly/2BFJzkM</a> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.C. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>Administrative Remedy Procedure</i> (Aug. 1, 2013), <a href="http://bit.ly/2AXBqHr">http://bit.ly/2AXBqHr</a> .....	15
N.D. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab., <i>Inmate Handbook</i> (Feb. 2015) <a href="http://bit.ly/2BIWIMz">http://bit.ly/2BIWIMz</a> ; .....	14
Neb. Dep’t of Corr. Servs., <i>Inmate Rule Book</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/2kHlq5e">http://bit.ly/2kHlq5e</a> .....	14
Nev. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Inmate Grievance Procedure AR740.04-.05</i> (Mar. 7, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2CW85OO">http://bit.ly/2CW85OO</a> .....	14
N.J. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Inmate Handbook</i> (2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kQ6kL7">http://bit.ly/2kQ6kL7</a> .....	14
N.M. Corr. Dep’t, <i>Inmate Grievances</i> (Sept. 1, 1990, rev. July 12, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2CzygKd">http://bit.ly/2CzygKd</a> ; .....	15
N.Y. State Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, <i>Inmate Grievance Program</i> (Jan. 20, 2016), <a href="http://on.ny.gov/2Bvt2jg">http://on.ny.gov/2Bvt2jg</a> .....	15
Okla. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Inmate/Offender Grievance Process</i> (Oct. 11, 2005), <a href="http://bit.ly/2DgFIen">http://bit.ly/2DgFIen</a> .....	14
Pa. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Inmate Grievance System</i> (May 1, 2015), <a href="http://bit.ly/2oYX1xF">http://bit.ly/2oYX1xF</a> .....	15
Antonieta Pimienta, Note, <i>Overcoming Administrative Silence in Prisoner Litigation: Grievance Specificity and the “Object Intelligibly” Standard</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 1209 (2014) .....	4
R.I. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Inmate Handbook</i> (May 2007), <a href="http://bit.ly/2AVTNMK">http://bit.ly/2AVTNMK</a> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James E. Robertson, <i>A Clean Heart and an Empty Head: The Supreme Court and Sexual Terrorism in Prison</i> , 81 N.C. L. Rev. 433 (2003).....	18
James E. Robertson, “ <i>One of the Dirty Secrets of American Corrections</i> ”: <i>Retaliation, Surplus Power, and Whistleblowing Inmates</i> , 42 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 611 (2009) .....	18
Jeffrey Ian Ross, <i>Deconstructing Correctional Officer Deviance: Toward Typologies of Actions and Controls</i> , 38 Crim. Just. Rev. 110 (2013) .....	7, 10
S.C. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Inmate Grievance System</i> (May 12, 2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/2Dgxp2l">http://bit.ly/2Dgxp2l</a> .....	14
S.D. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Administrative Remedy for Inmates</i> (Oct. 19, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2BG1cDx">http://bit.ly/2BG1cDx</a> .....	14
Tenn. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Inmate Grievance Procedures</i> (Oct. 1, 2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kusS4B">http://bit.ly/2kusS4B</a> .....	15
Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice, <i>Offender Grievance Operations Manual</i> (Jan. 2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/2BTrJ0a">http://bit.ly/2BTrJ0a</a> .....	14
Va. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Virginia Department of Corrections Offender Grievance Procedure Notification</i> (July 1, 2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2yUF82K">http://bit.ly/2yUF82K</a> .....	4, 14
Vt. Dep’t of Corr., <i>Offender Grievance System for Field and Facilities</i> (Jan. 1, 2007), <a href="http://bit.ly/2keT7Mi">http://bit.ly/2keT7Mi</a> .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wash. State Dep't of Corr., <i>Grievance Hearings Program</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/2ke0hAr">http://bit.ly/2ke0hAr</a> .....	14
Wyo. Dep't of Corr., <i>Inmate Communication and Grievance Procedure</i> (Dec. 15, 2012), <a href="http://bit.ly/2BNCpxF">http://bit.ly/2BNCpxF</a> .....	14
